

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF OREGON,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS CAPTAIN,

Respondent and Cross Petitioner.

***ON WRIT OF CRITIORARI
TO THE OREGON COURT OF APPEALS***

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM 55
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

 Statement of Proceeding

 Statement of the Facts

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITES:

I. THE CUSH-HOOK NATION OWNS THE ABORIGINAL TITLE TO THE LAND IN KELLY POINT PARK.....

 A. The Cush-Hook Nation historically had exclusive use and occupancy of the land in Kelly Point Park for a length of time that is sufficient for maintaining aboriginal title.....

II. THE CUSH-HOOK NATION CLAIM OF ABORIGINAL TITLE WAS NOT EXTINGUISHED BY THE TRIBE OR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT.

III. PUBLIC LAW 280 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE STATES TO REGULATE INDIAN CULTURAL AND RELIGIOUS OBJECTS ON TRIBAL LANDS.....

 A. Public Law 280 and Inherent Tribal Soveignty.....

 B. Oregon’s Criminal Statute is a Civil Regulatory Law in Nature and Therefore May Not Be Applied to Tribal Land Under the Authority of Pubic Law 280.....

IV. OREGON STATUTE IS EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED BY THE NATIVEAMERICAN GRAVES REPARATION ACT.....

 A. The Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act Preempts Oregon Statutes that Control the Uses of, and to Protect, Archeological, Cultural, and Historical Objects on Indian Land.....

V. PUBLIC LAW 280 AND THE NATIVE AMERICAN GRAVES REPARATION ACT LIMITS ENFORCEMENT OF STATE LAWS THAT INTERFERE WITH AND REGULATE TRIBAL PROPERTY.....

A. Right to Possession Under Public Law

280.....

B. Right to Possess Under the Native American Graves Reparation

Act.....

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Buttz v. N. Pac. R. Co.,
119 U.S. 55, 66 (1886).....
6, 8

Bryan v. Itasca County,
426 U.S. 373 (1976).....
11

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,
480 U.S. 202, 209 (1987).....
13, 15

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia,
30 U.S. 1 (1831)..... 7, 8,
10

Choate v. Trapp,
224 U.S. 665, 675 (1912)..... 7,
8

Johnson v. M’Intosh,
21 U.S. 543, 573 (1823)..... 2, 6,
10

Journeycake v. Cherokee Nation, 155 U.S. 196, 217 (1894)
New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
426 U.S. 324, 344 (1983).....24

Kimball v. Callahan,
493 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1974).....
15

Mitchel v. United States,
34 U.S. 711, 713 (1835)..... 3 ,
4

<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizens Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe,</i> 498 U.S. 505, 509 (1991).....	10
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Commission,</i> 461 U.S. 190, 203 (1983).....	22
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe of Indians of Okl. v. U. S.,</i> 383 F.2d 991, 998 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Talton v. Mayes,</i> 163 U.S. 376, 384-85 (1896).....	17
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States,</i> 348 U.S. 272, 279 (1955).....	2
<i>United States v. Kagama,</i> 118 U.S. 375, 382 (1886).....	10
<i>United States v. McGowan,</i> 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....	15
<i>United States v. Sandoval,</i> 231 US 28 (1913).....	20
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.,</i> 314 U.S. 339, 345(1941).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Wheeler,</i> 435 U.S. 313, 323-34 (1978).....	10
